a

SATURDAY

Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.248

Name of Company
SFT Realisations Limited

Company number

06237509

Inthe High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
London District Registry

Court case number

15136 of 2009

() {nsert full nume(s) and
address{cs) of We (a)
administraton(s)

Andrew Hosking and Steve Akers

of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU.

(b) Insert dates

Joint Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b} 11 June 2009 membﬂ 2009
LY

]
Signed gﬁﬂ\ Q

“Taint Administrafor
Dated 7/1/ 0. .

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do. it will help Compinies
House to contact vou if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible
to scarchers of the public recard

Tel

DX Number DX Exchange

DX 33050 Cardilf

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registror of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
*AMNE9GIY”
A26 17

09/01/2010 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




palWn
sJouped $80INIBS
pue jetoueu; 4

ajebpoopn ojebiomo]

POJWI SPOIAIBS  papullT
BlIouBU| 4 walsbeuey siduped  paywi

pajwr paywir I
saJwnelg dnoig

Hnoog |elpueuy

ulwg  Junoweled pley pjBUCgoBpy  Yoeuueqy

» aoe|ld sBupjoy
l@ssny ZW

pajwi] Sa0INneS
[eIOUBLIY UIBAIEIN

pajuny papur papuin pajuy
jeloueu { [BIoUBUL YOIWIBAA [eiouew 4 pueeaz £61 023Uz
ajebiamo )
(pajiuiry sjeipaULIBIUf SBIIAIBS
jeroueul4 spebiamo] AusuLcy)
pajiwi suonesiieay 145
papwy sbuipjoy seonuag feuew 4 ayebiomoy

Vv XIONIddY

$.00 3avYl JHL

S8NH 3H1

ANVJINOD JHL

THS4L




pajiW| SUOYNIOS SSaulsng SNJ04

pajwi Buyinsuos ele ]

SIelV JO JuaWalelS

XE | pappy anjeA

Auoyiny seoineg [eloueuly ayl

(S19pIOH J0eQ Jolunr au)) BAIAY PUE [BUBPNI ‘(SI9p|oH 1q8Q Joiuag aul) SPAOIT 'S J0) WS) SAN9a[0D
ajd jenusprug

(01d uciun yawuoN Anaulog) oid BAIAY

BAIAY PUE [BIUSPNIY 10} WS} SAIO3[I0D

spAo|T pue S JOj ULIB} 2ARIS(0D

Jid ued gs1 sphol

9|d PUE09S JO jueg |eAoy ayL

paywy diysisuped siebiamo|

pajiwi) sbuipjoH saanas (eouBUl jebiamo ]

payu [eouBULS S1eBiomo ] puB PSILIT [BIOUBUIS YIIMIBAA
‘PapWIT [BISUBUI] PUBESZ ‘PANWIT £6] 0ISUT ‘PSYULUIM SSOMISS [BIDUBLIY LISAIRIA IO} LIS} @AN8([0))

papwi Bunumiapun aeblamo

uonensuwpy Ul - (P S801A19G [RioueUl] Sieblamoy Aawiroy) pajwii suonesesy 148

$N004

SOL
vios
1vA
¥Sd 9yl
slapund ayj .
lequapnid
BAIAY
SI3PIOH 198 Jonr ayL
SI9p|OH 18 Joluag ],
spAo
sy
dL

THSHL

SQNH ayL
Jaseysing awnd

Auedwop ay],

Su1a} JO AIesSs019

g XION3ddV NOILVYLSININGY NI - Q3LIAIN SNOLLYSIMY3IY 148




SFT Realisations Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

11 June 2009 To 10 December 2009

RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property
Sale of Shares
Inter-Company Debts
Book Debts

Bank Interest
Prepayments

Chattel Assets

PAYMENTS

Chargeholder Distribution
Pre-appointment Advisory Disbursements
Pre-appointment Advisory Fees

Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Vat Irrecoverable

Balances in Hand

Statement of Affairs (£)

5.00
5.00
8,799,990.00

28 431.00
15,535.00

8,843,966.00

APPENDIX C

Realised to date (£)

5.00

5.00
8,799,990.00
2,299.08
821.09

8,803,120.17

7,575,000.00
43.00
85,293.00
200,857.71
159.02
20.00
42,922.90

7.904,295.63

898,824.54




"S101Ipasd 0} s1enaud pue spodal Buuedald ‘sioppaso painsasun yim souspuodsalod [SapnoU)|

(zdis) sandeig Aousajosuy 40 Juawaiels sepun sneye s Auedwoy o uonebasaaur jo Anp fAoymels 'sapnjou)

Juswidinbe pue jued jo sfes Bunenobau 'sigap %o0q JO LOLESIEA) SY] 10 SICIGEP UM BupenoBau ‘seaue|eq yueq usuguiodde-aid jo uonoajoo sapnjouy

‘@ouspuodsaliod [eJauab pue spiodal S1BISS pue yseD Jo sdueusiUew (suinjas Aloynes ‘68) suonebiqo Aoine)s

‘Buluueld ases ‘smaiaal souedwos (eussiul ‘Buny leaisAyd ‘sBuify Lnod 'suins) Aonieys ‘Bupodas 'Buiuueld pue uopessiuiupe jeseush :sapnjauy

sioppasy

suopeBnseau)

$)9SSE JO UoES|EdY

Buiuueld pue uonens|uwpy

UINEHOPUN $55E] §0 BANELEN

§30¢E S8608ETL EEOt¢ $E'Z8C8E 8 0ET §L9€1°19 S1°sbC SLBPRT1 0L'0€ 00727l 00°0¢ 1500 pue s1noy [8)jo ],

oF'eLl SITTIFT £eorl 0F90°E] £6°56 08'566°01 0¥y §T°0T¢ 00'1 - - SI0Npal)

11°0¢T 0§TELS 00°€C 00°508 0oL 05°L0§°E o00'et - - 00°0FF°1 00°¢ suone3nsaaty

9¢°CET 00°€99°11 ST 0% 00°'£50°¢ cL61 05°T60°L 06'9T 0§°L¥S 0¢’l 00°0%6 00t S1385Y JO uonesijeay

gesT 0TTLL 18 13§ AA) §6°LOFIT 087201 ST19¢°6¢ €8'191 00'186°01 0T'82 00'7Z8°6 00's2 Sujuueg pue vorensIIWpY
¥ E S1H [F SIH £ STH ¥ SIH £2 SIH

aea 1507) atny |@10], Jeisuoddns  yyms psoddns | sjeuoissajoag  spguoissajoad | saguuepy adsuely | Jauney gauueg UOHIUNG HA0A JO HONBINISSE])

A4noy 3detaay pUB SIURISISSY  PUE S10BISISSY 23410 43910

6 dIS HLIAA AONVAUODIV NI

6002 HAAIWADAA 01 OL 600T ANNC 1T WO AOTHAd 04 SISATYNY 1SOD AWLL

NOLLVHLSININGY NI - GILINIT SNOLLYSI'TVAY 1AS

. a XION3ddV




1.1.

1.3,

2.1.

o GrantThornton

Our Ref INA/IRA/GIP/JSK/ALL/TO0259/ PET /091222 LTR Progress

TO THE CREDITORS
Grant Thormten UK LLP
3 Finsbury Square
London EC2P ZYU
T+44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 {0120 7154 4301
www.grant-thorton.co.uk

8 January 2010

Dear Sirs

SFT Realisations Limited (formerly Towergate Financial Services
Intermediate Limited) - In Administration {the Company)
High Court of Justice No. 15136-09

INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Stephen Akers and myself as Joint Administrators of the
Company by order of the Court on 11 June 2009, [ now repott on the progress of the
administration to date.

I enclose Form 2.24B together with an account of my receipts and payments for the period
ended 10 December 2009 in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Company's statutory details are as follows:

registered number 06237509

registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

former trading address Towergate House Eclipse Park
Sitdngbourne Read
Maidstone
ME1 3EN




A

3.1.

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for the Company were circulated to creditors on
20 July 2009, and subsequently approved. These proposals are:

o the Joint Administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound-up.

¢ In order to achieve the above objective, the Joint Administrators effected a sale of
certain assets of the Company to Towergate Underwniting Limited (TUL), for the
consideration of £8.8m. This sale received prior consent from the Senior Debt
Holders and the FSA. The Joint Administrators will seek to realise any remaining
assets, to the extent possible, on a piecemeal basis.

¢ The administration will end by the Company going into creditors voluntary
liquidation and that Stephen Akers and Andrew Hosking be appointed joint
liquidators.

® TItis proposed that the Joint Administrators shall be discharged from hability in
respect of any action of theirs as Joint Administrators when they cease to be Joint
Administrators of the Company, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

PROGRESS REPORT

4.1.

Attached at Appendix A is an extract from the Company's corporate structure and at
Appendix B is a glossary of terms. These will assist in interpreting the content of this
document. Words in bold are defined in the glossary.

4.2,

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

Sale of the Business and Assets

A sale of the Companies’ principal assets to TUL was completed on 11 June 2009, via a pre-
pack administration, for the consideration of £8.8m. The sale included inter-company debts
due from the Hubs (the Company's immediate subsidiaries) to the Company, the Company's
shares in the Hubs and Towergate Financial Limited, and intellectual property.

Debtors
To date, I have collected £2,299 in respect of pre appointment debts.

Approximately 80% of the balance that is due from debtors relates to inter-company re- -
charges due from Towergate Partnership Limited (TPL). It is noted that TPL are also a
creditor of the Company, in the sum of ¢£1.4m, which will likely be set off against the debtor
balance due of £73.6k. I do not, therefore, anticipate any recovery from TPL.

Further amounts due include ¢£27k which was erroneously over-paid to Tata Consulting
Limited (T'CS), a fitm contracted to develop and support the IT systems for potential future
acquisitions made by the Towergate Group. Per the company records, TCS are also a

creditor of the Company, for the sum of ¢£61k, which is likely to be set off against the debtor

Page 2




+.7.

4.8.

49.

4.10.

4.11.

4.12.

4.13.

4.14.

balance due. TCS have further submitted 2 counterclaim for a creditor balance of £208k. As
any set off would eradicate the debtor balance due to the Company I do not anticipate any
tecovery from TCS.

Chattel assets and others

‘The direcrors identified in the Statemnent of Affairs (S of A) assets pertaining to computer
cquipment and software licenses, which they have estimated to have a realisable value of
c£16k. I have attempted to realise these assets through specialist agents; however, it is
unlikely that any significant realisations will be achieved.

As regards the software, upon investigating the position, as presented to us in the directors'
S of A, we have discovered that the licenses have, in fact, vested in TPL rather than the
Company.

As regards the computer equipment, a desktop valuation was conducted by our agents,
estimating a total realisable value of ¢£8.5k. I conducted an initial enquiry with the former
employees, requesting the return of all equipment, and sought to track down any remaining
equipment at the head office.

Regretrably, it has proved difficult to retrieve any equipment from the staff or locate any of
the equipment at the former head office. Based on the estimated valuation of these assets
and the amount of time and costs involved in pursuing a realisation, it was deemed unviable
to continue.

Furthermore, any further pursuit would involve a stronger approach towards former
employees that were made redundant upon our appointment, and likely result in a set off
against their outstanding debt due from the Company.

Prepayments and other accrued income

According to the Company's records there is a balance of ¢£82k in respect of a prepayment
to Focus Business Solutions Limited (Focus), the Company's insurance broker. Focus have
disputed the prepayment and advised that there is a breach of contract clause that would
eliminate the rights of the Company to a refund of any pre-payment. I am in correspondence
with Focus in order to establish the strength of this assertion, however, it is unclear that
there will be any realisation.

There is also a prepayment of ¢ {42k due from TCS, which as advised in 4.5 above, may be_
subject to set off. As above, I do not anticipate any recovery from TCS.

I am seeking to recover payments of c£2k relating to staff loans made by the Company which
were repaid to TPL in error. TPL have agreed to repay the sum and I await their remittance.

Cash in hand and at bank
As at the date of my appointment, the cumulative balance of funds held in the Company's

three bank accounts was £51.5k, which was retained by the Security Trustee and set-off
against the debt due to the Senior Debt Holders.

Page 3




4.15.

3.1.

5.3.

5.4,

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

6.1.

Bank Interest
Total interest in the sum of £60606 has been received to date.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME

Secured Creditor

The Senior Debt Holders were owed c¢£8m of the £65m facility on appointment. An
interim distribution of £7.5m was made on 12 June 2009 from the £8.8m received from the
Purchaser, pursuant to the fixed charges held by the Senior Debt Holders. A further
distribution of {75k was made on 10 December 2009.

The Junior Debt Holders were owed c£6.5m of the £16m facility and it is unlikely that
there will be a distribution to the Junior Debt Holders under their security.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims have been estimated at £88k. This amount comprises of up to
£800/employee for arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay to the date of appointment. It
is estimated that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

The employees' claim forms have been recetved and have been forwarded to the Insolvency
Service for settlement. Furthermore, I am currently in the process of reconciling and
agreeing the preferential claim from the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO).

I have provided a revised RP14a to the RPO, who have issued RP2 Forms to certain
employees in order to agree the claims made, pending receipt of these completed RP2 Forms
from these employees. I expect to receive a revised preferential claim from the RPO within
the month and will be in a position to begin processing the first and final distribution to
preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the floating charge which is
held over the assets of the Company post-dates 15 September 2003, a prescribed part is to be
carved out of the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the
Company. The calculation is applied to the net property, this being the floating charge assets
less preferential creditors and administration expenses. The prescribed part is 50% of the
first £10,000 of realisations and 20% of all further realisations up to£2,975,000.

In this case, the Prescribed Part which will be distributed to the Company's unsecured
creditors is £600,000, the maximum possible sum. Any submitted claims will be held by the
Joint Administrators and passed to the liquidators, to be agreed following their appointment.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix D a

Page 4




6.3.

6.4.

7.1.

summary of my time costs to 10 December 2009 by grade of staft and type of work.

This shows total time costs of £123,810, representng hours at an average of £231 per hour. T
have not drawn any remuneration to date. Details of any matters which have had a significant
impact on the time costs are included in the appendix, together with details of any
disbursements charged during the period under review.

[tis my intention to seek the apptoval for my remuneration from the secured creditor of the
Company. I will request for my remunetation to be calculated according to time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and our staff attending matters arising in the
administration. ‘

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
http:/ /www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk (navigate via "Technical' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees"). Alternatively I can supply this information by post on request.

CONCLUSION OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As per the approved proposals referred in Section 3 above, I will not be applying for an
extension to the administration and intend for the Company to convert to a creditors'
voluntary liquidation, as soon as practicable, within the next 6 months.

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Ian Avery, on
020 7728 2242.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of SFT Realisations Limited

Page 5




